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2. Environmental Permits, 
Incidents and Registers
2.1 Industrial Sites Holding Licences and/or Authorisations

Searches  of  information  provided  by  the  Environment  Agency/Natural  Resources  Wales  and  Local  
Authorities reveal the following information:

2.1.1 Records of historic IPC Authorisations within 500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.2 Records of Part A(1) and IPPC Authorised Activities within 500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.3 Records of Red List Discharge Consents (potentially harmful discharges to controlled waters) within 
500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.4 Records of List 1 Dangerous Substances Inventory Sites within 500m of the study site:

0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.5 Records of List 2 Dangerous Substance Inventory Sites within 500m of the study site:

0

Database searched and no data found.
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2.1.6 Records of Part A(2) and Part B Activities and Enforcements within 500m of the study site: 

 13

The following Part A(2) and Part B Activities are represented as points on the Environmental Permits, 
Incidents and Registers Map:

ID
Distance 

(m)
Direction NGR Details

1A 203 S
526239
184136

Address: Swiss Dry Cleaners, 13 
Fairhazel Gardens, NW6 3QE

Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Current Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

2A 203 S 526239
184136

Address: Sqweaky Clean Professional 
Dry Cleaners, 13 Fairhazel Gardens, 

NW6 3QE
Process: Dry Cleaning

Status: Historical Permit
Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

3B 212 S
526263
184120

Address: Connoisseur Dry Cleaners, 3-5 
Fairhazel Gardens Swiss Cottage, NW6 

3QE
Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Current Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

4B 212 S 526263
184120

Address: Connoisseur Dry Cleaners, 3-5 
Fairhazel Gardens, Swiss Cottage, NW6 

3QE
Process: Dry Cleaning

Status: Historical Permit
Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

5 271 NE
526471
184554

Address: BP Hampsted Connect, 104a 
Finchley Road, London, NW3 5EY
Process: Unloading of Petrol into 

Storage at Service Stations
Status: Current Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

6C 312 E
526626
184270

Address: Swiss Cottage Dry Cleaners, 
121 Finchley Road, NW3 6HY

Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Historical Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

7C 312 E
526626
184270

Address: Swiss Cottage Dry Cleaners, 
121 Finchley Road, NW3 6HY

Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Historical Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

8D 317 N
526255
184660

Address: I.S. Dry Cleaners, 6 Canfield 
Gardens, London, NW6 3BS

Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Historical Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

9D 317 N
526255
184660

Address: I.S.Dry Cleaners, 6 Canfield 
Gardens, NW6 3BS

Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Historical Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

10 321 S
526342
184004

Address: Masterclean , 6 Langtry Walk, 
London, NW8 0DU

Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Revoked

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified
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ID Distance 
(m)

Direction NGR Details

11 329 S
526368
183999

Address: Masterclean, 2 Langtry Walk, 
South Hampstead, NW8 0DU

Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Current Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

12 337 NE
526626
184468

Address: Red Spot Dry Cleaners, 26 
Northways Parade, College Crescent, 

N1 1ED
Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Current Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

13 491 N
526260
184834

Address: Executive Clean Dry Cleaners, 
148 Finchley Road, NW3 5HS

Process: Dry Cleaning
Status: Current Permit

Permit Type: Part B

Enforcement: No Enforcement Notified
Date of Enforcement: No Enforcement 

Notified
Comment: No Enforcement Notified

2.1.7 Records of Category 3 or 4 Radioactive Substances Authorisations:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.8 Records of Licensed Discharge Consents within 500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.9 Records of Water Industry Referrals (potentially harmful discharges to the public sewer) within 
500m of the study site:

0

Database searched and no data found.

2.1.10 Records of Planning Hazardous Substance Consents and Enforcements within 500m of the study 
site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.
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2.2  Dangerous or Hazardous Sites

Records of COMAH & NIHHS sites within 500m of the study site: 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.3 Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales Recorded Pollution Incidents

2.3.1 Records of National Incidents Recording System, List 2 within 500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.3.2 Records of National Incidents Recording System, List 1 within 500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

2.4 Sites Determined as Contaminated Land under Part 2A EPA 1990

How many records of sites determined as contaminated land under Section 78R of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 are there within 500m of the study site? 0

Database searched and no data found.
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3. Landfill and Other Waste 
Sites
3.1 Landfill Sites

3.1.1 Records from Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales landfill data within 1000m of the study 
site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

3.1.2 Records of Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales historic landfill sites within 1500m of the 
study site: 

 1

The following landfill  records  are represented as either points  or polygons on the Landfill  and Other 
Waste Sites map:

ID Distance 
(m)

Direction NGR Details

4 487 NW

Site Address: Canfield Place, London NW6
Waste Licence: -

Site Reference: DON009
Waste Type: -

Environmental Permitting Regulations 
(Waste) Reference: -

Licence Issue: 
Licence Surrendered: 

Licence Holder Address: -
Operator: -

Licence Holder: -
First Recorded: -
Last Recorded: -

3.1.3 Records of BGS/DoE non-operational landfill sites within 1500m of the study site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.

3.1.4 Records of Landfills from Local Authority and Historical Mapping Records within 1500m of the study 
site:

 0

Database searched and no data found.
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3.2 Other Waste Sites

3.2.1 Records of waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites within 500m of the study site: 

 3

The following waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites records are represented as points on the Landfill  
and Other Waste Sites map:

ID
Distance 

(m)
Direction NGR Details

1 423 N
526109
184803

Type of Site: Waste 
Transfer Station

Site Address: N/A

Planning Application Reference: 
N/A

Date: 1994

Further Details: N/A
Data Source: Historic Mapping

Data Type: Polygon

2 471 N
526076
184811

Type of Site: 
Refuse Transfer 

Depot
Site Address: N/A

Planning Application Reference: 
N/A

Date: 1986

Further Details: N/A
Data Source: Historic Mapping

Data Type: Polygon

3 481 N
526109
184831

Type of Site: 
Refuse Transfer 

Depot
Site Address: N/A

Planning Application Reference: 
N/A

Date: 1970

Further Details: N/A
Data Source: Historic Mapping

Data Type: Polygon

3.2.2 Records of Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales licensed waste sites within 1500m of the 
study site: 

 0

Database searched and no data found.
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4. Current Land Uses

4.1 Current Industrial Data

Records of potentially contaminative industrial sites within 250m of the study site: 7

The following records are represented as points on the Current Land Uses map.

ID
Distance 

(m)
Directio

n
Company NGR Address Activity Category

1 96 NW
Easaphone 

Services
526188
184397

29a, Greencroft Gardens, 
London, NW6 3LN

Radar and 
Telecommunications 

Equipment
Industrial Products

2 100 SE Anthony Rau 526391
184256

38, Fairfax Road, London, 
NW6 4HA

Furniture Consumer Products

3 114 S
Wooden 

Floors
526334
184211

71-73, Fairfax Road, 
London, NW6 4EE

Construction Completion 
Services

Construction Services

4A 216 NE Taurus Beds 526433
184513

167a, Finchley Road, 
London, NW3 6LB

Beds and Bedding Consumer Products

5 216 NE
Specsavers 
Hearcare

526419
184522

171, Finchley Road, 
London, NW3 6LB

Disability and Mobility 
Equipment

Consumer Products

6A 216 NE Taurus Beds 526439
184509

167, Finchley Road, 
London, NW3 6LB

Beds and Bedding Consumer Products

7 225 N Lanka
526342
184556

9, Goldhurst Terrace, 
London, NW6 3HX

Baking and Confectionery Foodstuffs

4.2 Petrol and Fuel Sites

Records of petrol or fuel sites within 500m of the study site: 2

The following petrol or fuel site records provided by Catalist are represented as points on the Current 
Land Use map:

ID Distance 
(m)

Directio
n

NGR Company Address LPG Status

8 256 NE
526441
184555

BP

Hampstead Service 
Station, 104A, Finchley 

Road, Finchley Road, 
Hampstead, London, 
Inner London, NW3 

5EY

No Open

9 359 S 526379
183971

Total

Boundary Road Service 
Station, 150, Loudon 

Road, Loudon Road, St 
Johns Wood, London, 
Inner London, NW8 

0DH

Not Applicable Obsolete
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4.3 National Grid High Voltage Underground Electricity Transmission Cables

This dataset identifies the high voltage electricity transmission lines running between generating power 
plants  and  electricity  substations.  The  dataset  does  not  include  the  electricity  distribution  network 
(smaller,  lower  voltage  cables  distributing  power  from  substations  to  the  local  user  network).  This 
information has been extracted from databases held by National Grid and is provided for information only 
with no guarantee as to its completeness or accuracy. National Grid do not offer any warranty as to the  
accuracy of the available data and are excluded from any liability for any such inaccuracies or errors.

Records of National Grid high voltage underground electricity transmission cables within 500m of the 
study site: 12

The following Underground Electricity Transmission Cable records are represented as linear features on 
the Current Land Use map:

ID
Distanc

e (m)
Direction Details

10B 463 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: -
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: PILOT
Operating Voltage (kV): -

Year of installation: -
Cable in tunnel: -

11B 464 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: MILL HILL - ST JOHNS WOOD 2
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: DECOMMISSIONED
Operating Voltage (kV): 275

Year of installation: 1963
Cable in tunnel: -

12C 464 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: -
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: PILOT
Operating Voltage (kV): -

Year of installation: -
Cable in tunnel: -

13B 464 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: MILL HILL - ST JOHNS WOOD 1
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: DECOMMISSIONED
Operating Voltage (kV): 275

Year of installation: 1963
Cable in tunnel: -

14B 464 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: -
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: PILOT
Operating Voltage (kV): -

Year of installation: -
Cable in tunnel: -

15C 465 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: MILL HILL - ST JOHNS WOOD 2
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: DECOMMISSIONED
Operating Voltage (kV): 275

Year of installation: 1963
Cable in tunnel: -

16C 466 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: MILL HILL - ST JOHNS WOOD 1
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: DECOMMISSIONED
Operating Voltage (kV): 275

Year of installation: 1963
Cable in tunnel: -

17C 467 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: -
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: PILOT
Operating Voltage (kV): -

Year of installation: -
Cable in tunnel: -

18D 482 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: -
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: PILOT
Operating Voltage (kV): -

Year of installation: -
Cable in tunnel: -

19D 484 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: MILL HILL - ST JOHNS WOOD 2
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: DECOMMISSIONED
Operating Voltage (kV): 275

Year of installation: 1963
Cable in tunnel: -

20D 484 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: MILL HILL - ST JOHNS WOOD 1
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: DECOMMISSIONED
Operating Voltage (kV): 275

Year of installation: 1963
Cable in tunnel: -
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ID Distanc
e (m)

Direction Details

21D 486 E
Cable Set: -

Cable Route: -
Cable Make: -

Cable Type: PILOT
Operating Voltage (kV): -

Year of installation: -
Cable in tunnel: -

4.4 National Grid High Pressure Gas Transmission Pipelines

This dataset identifies high-pressure,  large diameter pipelines which carry gas between gas terminals,  
power stations, compressors and storage facilities. The dataset does not include the Local Transmission 
System (LTS) which supplies gas directly into homes and businesses. This information has been extracted 
from databases held by National Grid and is provided for information only with no guarantee as to its 
completeness or accuracy. National Grid do not offer any warranty as to the accuracy of the available  
data and are excluded from any liability for any such inaccuracies or errors.

Records of National Grid high pressure gas transmission pipelines within 500m of the study site: 0

Database searched and no data found.
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5. Geology
5.1 Artificial Ground and Made Ground

Database searched and no data found.

The database has been searched on site, including a 50m buffer.

5.2 Superficial Ground and Drift Geology 

Database searched and no data found.

The database has been searched on site, including a 50m buffer.

5.3 Bedrock and Solid Geology 

The database has been searched on site, including a 50m buffer.

Lex Code Description Rock Type

LC-XCZS LONDON CLAY FORMATION CLAY, SILT AND SAND

(Derived from the BGS 1:50,000 Digital Geological Map of Great Britain)
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6 Hydrogeology and Hydrology
6a. Aquifer Within Superficial 
Geology
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